

**IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, TIRUTTANI**

**Present : Tmt. R.D. Gurulakshmi, M.A., M.L., P.G.D.I & C.L.,  
District Munsif, Tiruttani.**

Dated the Monday of 17<sup>th</sup> Day of November 2025

IA.No.12/2025 in OS.No.17/2021

(CNR.No.TNTR21-000021-2021)

...

A. Dhanalakshmi, aged about 44 years, W/o. Ayyalu, Residing at M.K. Subramaniyam Street, Tiruttani Town & Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

... Petitioner / Plaintiff

/Versus/

1. K. Kannappa Naidu (died), aged about 87 years, S/o. Kannama Naidu, Residing at No.240, Muthumariamman Koil Street, Periyar Nagar, Tiruttani Town, Tiruvallur District.
  2. K. Rajendiran, aged about 53 years, S/o. K. Kannappa Naidu, Residing at No.240, Muthumariamman Koil Street, Periyar Nagar, Tiruttani Town, Tiruvallur District.
  3. K. Indiraseanan, aged about 50 years, S/o. K. Kannappa Naidu, Residing at No.240, Muthumariamman Koil Street, Periyar Nagar, Tiruttani Town, Tiruvallur District.
  4. K. Chengamma, aged about 73 years, W/o. K. Kannappa Naidu, Residing at No.240, Muthumariamman Koil Street, Periyar Nagar, Tiruttani Town, Tiruvallur District.
  5. K.R. Santhi, aged about 47 years, D/o. K. Kannappa Naidu, Residing at No.240, Muthumariamman Koil Street, Periyar Nagar, Tiruttani Town, Tiruvallur District.
  6. V. Latha, aged about 43 years, D/o. K. Kannappa Naidu, Residing at No.240, Muthumariamman Koil Street, Periyar Nagar, Tiruttani Town, Tiruvallur District.
- ... Respondents/Defendants

This petition is filed under Section 151 of CPC to remove the suit from the special list.

This Petition is presented before this court on 29.10.2025.

A court fee of Rs.20/- affixed on the Petition.

This petition came up before me for the final hearing on 11.11.2025 in the presence of M/s. R. Rajeshwara babu, S.V. Sandhaya, Advocates for Petitioner/ Plaintiff, 1<sup>st</sup> Respondent died, M/s. V.Kishore Reddy, E. Vijaya Kumar, A. Akila, R. Indu Prabha, K.A. Chandra Sekaran, B. Janani, Advocate for 2 to 6 Respondents/ 2

to 6 Defendants. Upon hearing both sides and having stood over for consideration till this day, this court delivered the following:

**DECREETAL ORDER**

1. That the Petition be and the same is hereby allowed.
2. That the both parties do bear their own costs.

**Schedule of costs.**

Both sides cost memo not filed.

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 17<sup>th</sup> day of November 2025.

District Munsif  
Tiruttani.